

**M/s Radico Remedies Vs. M/s Andhra Pradesh Medical Services Infrastructure Development Corporation
Exe. Pt. No. 05 of 2019**

17.12.2024 Present: Mr. Kamal Sehgal, Advocate, for the applicant/DH.

Mr. B.S. Attri, Advocate, for the non-applicant/JD.

OMP Nos. 336 & 337 of 2024

By way of these applications, prayer has been made for condonation of delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal representative of deceased proprietor and for bringing on record the legal representative of deceased proprietor/DH.

Learned counsel for the applicant has taken the Court through the applications as well as documents appended therewith. He submitted on the strength of the Will, which is appended with the application that now the estate of the deceased/D.H, stands succeeded to by SH. Vikramjit Singh Sawhney, in terms of the Will and, therefore, the application be disposed of by substituting him in place of the deceased decree-holder.

As there is no objection to the applications, the same are allowed. The delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal representative of deceased proprietor/DH is condoned and Sh. Vikramjit Singh

Sawhney is hereby substituted in place of the deceased sole proprietor of decree-holder and decree-holder is allowed to prosecute the present proceedings through Sh. Vikramjit Singh Sawhney.

Applications are disposed of.

Exe. Pt. No. 05 of 2019

Amended memo of parties be filed, within one week. List for consideration on **18.03.2025**, as prayed for.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 17, 2024
(Shivank Thakur)